

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

)	
)	
HERRON FOR CONGRESS,)	Civil Action No. 11-1466 (RC)
)	
Plaintiff,)	
v.)	REPLY
)	
FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION,)	
)	
Defendant.)	
)	

**FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION’S REPLY IN SUPPORT OF
ITS MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Anthony Herman (D.C. Bar No. 424643)
General Counsel
aherman@fec.gov

David Kolker (D.C. Bar No. 394558)
Associate General Counsel
dkolker@fec.gov

/s/ Steve N. Hajjar
Steve N. Hajjar
Attorney
shajjar@fec.gov

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
999 E Street, NW
Washington, DC 20463
Telephone: (202) 694-1650
Fax: (202) 219-0260

June 25, 2012

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

- I. HERRON FOR CONGRESS LACKS STANDING 1
 - A. HFC’s Alleged Injury Was Not Caused by an Alleged FECA Violation 2
 - B. HFC Fails to Meet Its Burden of Showing a Concrete Threat of Future Injury 7

- II. THE COMMISSION REASONABLY DISMISSED HFC’S ADMINISTRATIVE COMPLAINT 10
 - A. The Commission Should Receive the Full Deference Generally Afforded Enforcement Agencies 10
 - B. The Commission Reasonably Dismissed the Administrative Complaint When It Could Not Agree on an Appropriate Civil Penalty 13
 - C. The Commission Reasonably Declined to Find Reason to Believe that the Fincher Committee Received an Illegal Corporate Contribution 19

- III. CONCLUSION..... 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
 Cases	
<i>Advanced Mgmt. Tech., Inc. v. F.A.A.</i> , 211 F.3d 633 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	4, 5
<i>Alliance for Democracy v. FEC</i> , 335 F. Supp. 2d 39 (D.D.C. 2004)	6
<i>Bowen v. Georgetown Univ. Hospital</i> , 488 U.S. 204 (1988).....	16
<i>Branstool v. FEC</i> , No. 92-0284 (D.D.C. Apr. 4, 1995).....	20
<i>Buchanan v. FEC</i> , 112 F. Supp. 2d 58 (D.D.C. 2000)	11
<i>Carter/Mondale Presidential Comm., Inc. v. FEC</i> , 775 F.2d 1182 (D.C. Cir. 1985)	13
<i>Common Cause v. FEC</i> , Civ. No. 94-02104 (D.D.C. 1996).....	15
<i>Common Cause v. FEC</i> , 108 F.3d 413 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	<i>passim</i>
<i>CREW v. FEC</i> , 475 F.3d 337 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	19
<i>FEC v. Akins</i> , 524 U.S. 11 (1998).....	6
<i>FEC v. Democratic Senatorial Campaign Comm.</i> , 454 U.S. 27 (1981).....	11, 13, 18
<i>FEC v. Nat’l Republican Senatorial Comm.</i> , 966 F.2d 1471	18
<i>Foretich v. United States</i> , 351 F.3d 1198 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	4
<i>Gottlieb v. FEC</i> , 143 F.3d 618 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	10
<i>GSA v. FLRA</i> , 86 F.3d 1185 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	16
<i>Hagelin v. FEC</i> , 411 F.3d 237, 242 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	12
<i>Heckler v. Chaney</i> , 470 U.S. 821 (1985)	16
<i>International Union (UAW) v. NLRB</i> , 459 F.2d 1329 (D.C. Cir. 1972).....	21, 22
<i>Judicial Watch v. FEC</i> , 180 F.3d 277 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	5

LaRoque v. Holder, 650 F.3d 777 (D.C. Cir. 2011)8

Los Angeles v. Lyons, 461 U.S. 95 (1983)7

Louisiana Publ. Servs. Comm’n v. FERC, 174 F.3d 218 (D.C. Cir. 1999) 14

Lucile Salter Packard Children’s Hosp. at Stanford v. NLRB, 97 F.3d 583
(D.C. Cir. 1996) 16

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife, 504 U.S. 555 (1992) 1, 2

Meese v. Keene, 481 U.S. 465 (1987).....4

Natural Res. Def. Council v. Pena, 147 F.3d 1012 (D.C. Cir. 1998) 7, 8

Niagara Mohawk Power Corp. v. Federal Power Comm., 379 F.2d 153
(D.C. Cir. 1967) 13

Orloski v. FEC, 795 F.2d 156 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....18, 19, 20

O’Shea v. Littleton, 414 U.S. 488 (1974)7

Shays v. FEC, 414 F.3d 76 (D.C. Cir. 2005) 1, 6

Stark v. FEC, 683 F. Supp. 836 (D.D.C. 1988) 19

United States v. Rosen, 365 F. Supp. 2d 1126 (C.D. Cal. 2005)22

Wertheimer v. FEC, 268 F.3d 1070 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....5

Winpisinger v. Watson, 628 F.2d 133 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....10

Young v. U.S. ex rel. Vuitton et Fils S.A., 481 U.S. 787 (1987) 19

Statutes and Regulations

Federal Election Campaign Act (“FECA” or “Act”), 2 U.S.C. § 431-57 1, 2

2 U.S.C. § 437g(a)4

2 U.S.C. § 437g(a)(2)..... 14, 15, 20

2 U.S.C. § 437g(a)(4)(A)(i) 17

2 U.S.C. § 437g(a)(8).....2, 11, 12

2 U.S.C. § 437g(a)(8)(A)4

18 U.S.C. § 100122

11 C.F.R. § 100.8221
